
  
RFP 26-0259 ADDENDUM 1 WWTS Upgrade  

 

 
 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 
 
 

RFP No. 26-0259 ADDENDUM 1 
 

 
Waste Water Treatment System Upgrade 

 

for 
 

Hawaii Health Systems Corporation  
West Hawaii Region 

Kona Community Hospital 
 
 

Yvonne Taylor, Sr. Contracts Manager 
West Hawaii Region 

79-1019 Haukapila Street 
Kealakekua, HI  96750 

Telephone (808) 322-4442 
Fax (808) 322-4488 

http://www.kch.hhsc.org/ 
 

An Agency of the State of Hawaii  



  
RFP 26-0259 ADDENDUM 1 WWTS Upgrade  

 
 
 

1. Addendum 1 provides the following questions submitted by Offerors and 
corresponding answers provided by KCH: 

 
a. I have reviewed the RFP for the replacement wastewater treatment system 

(RFP HHSC 26-0259) and am emailing to see if you are accepting 
substitution requests for the package wastewater treatment system. 
No substitutions will be accepted. 
 

b. Regarding Item Nine (9) on the Proposal Schedule, which states “12” DI 
sewer line, including trench, pipe, and fittings, in place complete,” GBI is 
requesting clarification on the following: 

1. The proposed location of the sewer line, and 
2. A profile of the proposed sewer line, including relevant elevations 

and alignment. 
Proposal schedule will be revised to show 6" DI Sewer line, instead of 12" 
DI Sewer line. 

 
c. Please provide a plan and profile for the proposed 6” sewer line and 

manhole, including the alignment, elevations, and relevant construction 
details. Additionally, provide tie-in information for the 6” outflow line, 
including the connection point, invert elevations, and any applicable 
specifications or standards.  

The 6-inch sewer line will be located on the effluent side and buried 18-
inches below the finished surface, extending toward the new sewer manhole 
and continuing toward the tie-in (see attached Exhibit.Ð) The Contractor 
shall field-verify the invert elevation and location of the existing 6-inch sewer 
line. 

 
2. Addendum 1 provides the revised Proposal Schedule which reflects the change to 

6” sewer line. The Word document is posted on the KCH Procurement page. 
 

3. Addendum 1 also adds a bid security requirement.   In accordance with section 2.8 
of the 1999 Interim General Conditions, a bid security of 5% is required to be 
submitted with your proposal.  Electronic copy should be submitted with your 
proposal with original delivered to KCH attn.: Contracts Dept within 3 days of 
proposal due date.   
 

4. The Word document of the updated Proposal Checklist is posted on the KCH 
Procurement page.   
 

5. The Mandatory Tabs section has also been updated as follows: 
  



  
RFP 26-0259 ADDENDUM 1 WWTS Upgrade  

 
Mandatory Tabs 

1. PROPOSAL TRANSMITTAL COVER LETTER 

2. TECHNICAL  SECTION 

SUMMARY 

APPENDIX E, MANDATORY QUESTIONS  

3. PRICE 

APPENDIX M, PRICE SCHEDULE 

REQUIREMENTS (see section 3.9) 

4. REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION/COMPLIANCE DOCUMENTS 

W-9 

VENDOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS (if any) 

CONFIDENTIALITY AGREEMENT (Appendix H) 

STATE OF HAWAII VENDOR CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE (copy) 

GENERAL EXCISE LICENSE (copy) 

GENERAL CONTRACTOR LICENSE (copy) 

LETTER FROM SURETY COMMITTING TO PROVIDE  
PAYMENT AND PERFORMANCE BOND  

BID SECURITY 

5. PROPOSAL SUBMISSION CHECKLIST 

 
 
 
 

 
 


